
Source: Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Online Survey Certification and 
Reporting (CMS-OSCAR) data as of June 2010

Table of Contents
Table 1: Summary of Survey Results by State
Table 2: Ten Most Frequently Cited Deficiencies in the Nation
Table 3: Percent of Facilities by State Cited for Ten Most Frequent Deficiencies
Table 4: Number of Facilities by State Cited for Ten Most Frequent Deficiencies
Table 5: Ten Most Frequently Cited Tags by State - Percent of Total Facilities
Table 6: Distribution of Scope and Severity of Deficiencies Percent of Total Deficiencies by State
Table 7: Distribution of Scope and Severity of Deficiencies Number of Total Deficiencies by State
Table 8: Facility Highest Scope and Severity Citation Percent of Facilities by State
Table 9: Facility Highest Scope and Severity Citation Number of Facilities by State
Glossary of Terms

Nursing Facilities' 
Standard Health Survey Results

Quarterly Reference Tables

1 
Nursing Facilities' Standard Health Survey Results - Quarterly Reference Tables
American Health Care Association - Health Services Research and Evaluation



Table 1: Summary of Health Survey Results by State June 2010

2 
Nursing Facilities' Standard Health Survey Results - Quarterly Reference Tables
American Health Care Association - Health Services Research and Evaluation

State Facilities #SQC %SQC #IJ %IJ #SC %SC
#Def
-free

%Def
-free

Avg
Defs

Median
Defs

US 15,701 524 3.3% 373 2.4% 1,471 9.4% 1,271 8.1% 6.6 5.0

AK 15 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4.6 3.0

AL 228 4 1.8% 3 1.3% 36 15.8% 33 14.5% 3.6 3.0

AR 232 13 5.6% 3 1.3% 9 3.9% 8 3.4% 7.0 6.0

AZ 136 10 7.4% 3 2.2% 2 1.5% 1 0.7% 11.3 10.0

CA 1,244 26 2.1% 20 1.6% 31 2.5% 21 1.7% 10.8 9.0

CO 211 5 2.4% 4 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11.1 11.0

CT 239 6 2.5% 2 0.8% 14 5.9% 12 5.0% 6.8 5.0

DC 19 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 15.6 16.0

DE 47 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.1% 1 2.1% 11.7 11.0

FL 677 1 0.1% 2 0.3% 27 4.0% 27 4.0% 6.7 6.0

GA 359 10 2.8% 7 1.9% 58 16.2% 50 13.9% 5.1 4.0

HI 48 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 2.1% 1 2.1% 7.9 6.0

IA 442 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 36 8.1% 28 6.3% 5.4 5.0

ID 79 3 3.8% 3 3.8% 2 2.5% 2 2.5% 9.8 10.0

IL 790 33 4.2% 21 2.7% 63 8.0% 56 7.1% 6.0 5.0

IN 503 15 3.0% 14 2.8% 55 10.9% 53 10.5% 7.3 6.0

KS 342 15 4.4% 11 3.2% 20 5.8% 19 5.6% 10.3 9.0

KY 285 14 4.9% 8 2.8% 27 9.5% 27 9.5% 5.2 4.0

LA 284 7 2.5% 7 2.5% 13 4.6% 11 3.9% 7.4 6.0

MA 429 3 0.7% 0 0.0% 107 24.9% 99 23.1% 3.9 3.0

MD 230 5 2.2% 3 1.3% 9 3.9% 6 2.6% 8.7 8.0

ME 109 5 4.6% 1 0.9% 15 13.8% 9 8.3% 6.4 6.0

MI 430 16 3.7% 12 2.8% 19 4.4% 16 3.7% 7.6 7.0

MN 386 16 4.1% 12 3.1% 16 4.1% 13 3.4% 8.0 7.0

MO 513 22 4.3% 19 3.7% 33 6.4% 32 6.2% 7.6 6.0

MS 203 5 2.5% 5 2.5% 15 7.4% 14 6.9% 5.1 5.0

MT 89 2 2.2% 2 2.2% 12 13.5% 8 9.0% 5.9 5.0

NC 424 5 1.2% 4 0.9% 83 19.6% 72 17.0% 3.7 3.0

ND 84 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5 6.0% 3 3.6% 5.3 5.0

NE 224 1 0.4% 1 0.4% 23 10.3% 20 8.9% 5.0 5.0

NH 80 1 1.3% 0 0.0% 12 15.0% 11 13.8% 3.8 3.0

NJ 359 26 7.2% 22 6.1% 26 7.2% 25 7.0% 5.3 4.0

NM 70 7 10.0% 7 10.0% 8 11.4% 5 7.1% 4.1 3.0

NV 50 3 6.0% 2 4.0% 2 4.0% 2 4.0% 9.6 8.5

NY 639 24 3.8% 23 3.6% 67 10.5% 57 8.9% 4.9 4.0

OH 958 17 1.8% 10 1.0% 111 11.6% 95 9.9% 5.8 5.0

OK 317 62 19.6% 36 11.4% 21 6.6% 20 6.3% 9.1 8.0

OR 137 2 1.5% 3 2.2% 30 21.9% 22 16.1% 4.2 3.0

PA 713 5 0.7% 3 0.4% 85 11.9% 65 9.1% 4.4 4.0

RI 86 5 5.8% 3 3.5% 38 44.2% 32 37.2% 2.4 1.0

SC 182 5 2.7% 4 2.2% 28 15.4% 27 14.8% 5.3 4.0

SD 110 3 2.7% 3 2.7% 8 7.3% 8 7.3% 4.3 3.0

TN 318 12 3.8% 9 2.8% 24 7.5% 24 7.5% 4.8 4.0

TX 1,170 68 5.8% 43 3.7% 185 15.8% 144 12.3% 5.5 4.0

UT 98 1 1.0% 1 1.0% 14 14.3% 13 13.3% 5.3 5.0
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State Facilities #SQC %SQC #IJ %IJ #SC %SC
#Def
-free

%Def
-free

Avg
Defs

Median
Defs

VA 284 3 1.1% 5 1.8% 23 8.1% 23 8.1% 7.3 6.0

VT 40 1 2.5% 1 2.5% 3 7.5% 3 7.5% 7.3 7.0

WA 232 6 2.6% 5 2.2% 9 3.9% 8 3.4% 6.8 5.5

WI 392 27 6.9% 22 5.6% 41 10.5% 41 10.5% 5.8 5.0

WV 127 2 1.6% 2 1.6% 1 0.8% 1 0.8% 8.7 7.0

WY 38 2 5.3% 2 5.3% 3 7.9% 3 7.9% 9.1 9.5
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Rank Tag

Number
of

Facilities
Cited

Percent
of

Facilities
Cited

Tag Description

1 F371 5,343 34.0% Store, prepare, distribute, and serve food.

2 F323 5,339 34.0% Accident hazards.

3 F281 4,199 26.7% Services must meet professional standards
of quality.

4 F309 4,154 26.5% Each resident must receive care for
highest well-being.

5 F441 4,137 26.3% Investigates, controls/prevents infections.

6 F279 3,636 23.2% Facility must develop a comprehensive
care plan with objectives/timetables.

7 F329 3,058 19.5% Unnecessary drug: In excessive dose.

8 F253 2,729 17.4% Housekeeping and maintenance services.

9 F315 2,524 16.1% Resident's clinical condition demonstrates
catheterization necessary.

10 F514 2,502 15.9% Criteria for clinical records.
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State Tag 1 Tag 2 Tag 3 Tag 4 Tag 5 Tag 6 Tag 7 Tag 8 Tag 9 Tag 10

F371 F323 F281 F309 F441 F279 F329 F253 F315 F514

US       34.0%       34.0%       26.7%       26.5%       26.3%       23.2%       19.5%       17.4%       16.1%       15.9%

AK       40.0%       13.3%       46.7%        6.7%       40.0%       20.0%       13.3%    0.00%    0.00%       13.3%

AL       36.0%       15.4%       15.8%        2.2%       20.6%       12.7%        0.9%        7.9%       22.8%       14.0%

AR       38.8%       60.8%        1.3%       38.4%       30.6%        5.2%       14.7%       10.3%       19.0%        3.0%

AZ       30.1%       47.1%       64.7%       48.5%       38.2%       40.4%       47.1%       11.0%       23.5%       57.4%

CA       57.6%       41.8%       24.7%       38.9%       37.1%       38.7%       28.2%       28.1%       21.6%       30.9%

CO       51.7%       71.6%       64.9%       51.7%       28.4%       60.2%       32.7%       34.1%       35.5%       29.4%

CT       23.8%       35.6%       58.2%       45.2%       13.0%       27.2%       23.4%       13.8%       15.9%       15.9%

DC       94.7%       57.9%       26.3%       84.2%       57.9%       63.2%       31.6%       84.2%    0.00%       73.7%

DE       36.2%       48.9%       38.3%       66.0%       31.9%       53.2%       46.8%       42.6%       25.5%       40.4%

FL       43.1%       21.0%       47.3%       13.0%       27.8%       36.2%       35.3%       27.5%       12.4%       17.4%

GA       26.2%       28.7%       12.5%       33.1%       18.1%       11.7%        4.7%       28.4%       25.3%        8.1%

HI       43.8%       29.2%        8.3%       33.3%       50.0%       22.9%        8.3%        6.3%       16.7%       10.4%

IA       39.4%       35.3%       45.2%       21.3%       32.6%        6.3%        8.4%       17.6%       12.2%        2.7%

ID       59.5%       50.6%       34.2%       44.3%       34.2%        8.9%       50.6%       22.8%       17.7%       19.0%

IL       29.2%       43.4%       33.2%       24.7%       15.1%       10.4%       13.9%       16.7%       16.3%        1.4%

IN       31.4%       40.6%        8.0%       18.7%       32.4%       27.0%       21.7%       14.3%       17.1%       36.2%

KS       52.6%       54.4%       18.7%       38.9%       24.0%       56.7%       56.4%       36.5%       37.1%        7.6%

KY       39.3%       30.9%       32.3%       15.4%       15.1%       20.0%        4.9%       23.2%        9.1%        8.8%

LA       41.5%       39.1%       16.9%       14.4%       26.4%       41.5%       30.3%       21.8%       11.3%       22.9%

MA        8.9%       18.9%       18.2%       11.9%        5.8%       11.7%        6.5%        4.4%        8.4%       25.6%

MD       40.0%       42.6%       38.3%       47.4%       20.0%       43.9%       34.3%       29.6%       13.5%       35.2%

ME       32.1%       22.0%       47.7%       21.1%       15.6%       36.7%       36.7%       22.0%       27.5%       19.3%

MI       34.0%       48.4%       33.7%       36.7%       39.5%       20.5%       36.7%       27.0%       10.0%        8.6%

MN       43.0%       42.2%        3.4%       29.3%       19.7%       33.7%       46.4%       13.2%       34.5%        1.6%

MO       35.3%       41.9%       58.7%       22.2%       40.9%       24.4%        9.0%       23.2%       26.5%        4.1%

MS       25.6%       18.2%       41.9%       14.3%       36.0%       37.9%        5.4%       13.3%       10.8%       27.1%

MT       42.7%       27.0%       41.6%        5.6%       14.6%       14.6%       22.5%       19.1%        4.5%       29.2%

NC       30.9%       13.7%       30.0%       13.2%       10.4%       12.3%       12.7%        6.4%        8.3%        4.5%

ND       32.1%       48.8%       15.5%       32.1%       41.7%        8.3%       21.4%        8.3%       11.9%        2.4%

NE       39.7%       25.4%       32.6%       24.1%       24.6%        9.4%       19.2%       21.0%       20.1%       16.1%

NH       15.0%       12.5%       53.8%        1.3%        2.5%       23.8%        1.3%        1.3%        1.3%       40.0%

NJ       28.7%       45.4%       44.0%       22.6%       18.7%       19.2%       18.4%       11.7%        8.6%        8.1%

NM       11.4%       14.3%        1.4%       12.9%        5.7%       22.9%       21.4%        5.7%        7.1%       17.1%

NV       54.0%       16.0%       34.0%       44.0%       56.0%       56.0%       16.0%        2.0%       18.0%       22.0%

NY       17.4%       28.5%       41.0%       19.6%       31.3%       10.8%        7.4%       18.9%        5.6%        8.6%

OH       24.5%       36.2%       21.4%       22.7%       24.8%       24.0%       24.3%       13.0%       18.0%       11.0%

OK       49.2%       33.1%        2.2%       37.9%       50.5%       34.7%       21.8%       30.0%       20.5%       25.6%

OR       13.1%       20.4%       19.7%       49.6%        9.5%       16.8%       21.2%        3.6%        8.8%        5.8%

PA       27.3%       31.0%        9.0%       40.0%       22.3%       13.5%       12.8%        4.5%        8.8%       15.1%

RI        5.8%       12.8%       24.4%        2.3%        2.3%        1.2%        4.7%        7.0%        7.0%       12.8%

SC       27.5%       18.7%       29.1%       33.0%       34.6%       13.7%        9.9%        9.9%       23.1%        7.7%

SD       27.3%       30.0%       39.1%       18.2%       23.6%       16.4%        3.6%       24.5%        2.7%       20.9%

TN       16.7%       30.8%       20.8%       24.8%       30.5%        7.2%        0.9%        4.1%       20.1%       17.6%

TX       31.5%       21.4%        2.8%       16.8%       22.2%       14.1%        7.8%       14.3%        8.1%       15.1%

UT       24.5%       28.6%       14.3%       18.4%       25.5%       11.2%       14.3%       17.3%        4.1%       20.4%
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State Tag 1 Tag 2 Tag 3 Tag 4 Tag 5 Tag 6 Tag 7 Tag 8 Tag 9 Tag 10

VA       33.1%       33.1%       39.4%       44.7%       26.4%       24.3%       15.1%       14.8%       16.9%       41.5%

VT       22.5%       25.0%       62.5%       12.5%       17.5%       42.5%       32.5%       12.5%       12.5%       15.0%

WA       34.9%       30.6%       47.0%       26.3%       24.6%       27.2%       30.6%       20.7%       16.8%        9.5%

WI       34.2%       38.8%        8.9%       20.7%       35.5%       20.9%       14.5%        5.6%       21.2%        7.4%

WV       46.5%       33.9%       22.8%       45.7%       35.4%       50.4%       29.1%       13.4%       21.3%       36.2%

WY       31.6%       42.1%       55.3%       31.6%       55.3%       13.2%       34.2%       21.1%       42.1%        2.6%



Table 4: Number of Facilities by State Cited for Ten Most Frequent 
Deficiencies, June 2010

7 Nursing Facilities' Standard Health Survey - Quarterly Reference Tables
American Health Care Association - Health Services Research and Evaluation

State Tag 1 Tag 2 Tag 3 Tag 4 Tag 5 Tag 6 Tag 7 Tag 8 Tag 9 Tag 10

F371 F323 F281 F309 F441 F279 F329 F253 F315 F514

US  5,343  5,339  4,199  4,154  4,137  3,636  3,058  2,729  2,524  2,502

AK      6      2      7      1      6      3      2 0 0      2

AL     82     35     36      5     47     29      2     18     52     32

AR     90    141      3     89     71     12     34     24     44      7

AZ     41     64     88     66     52     55     64     15     32     78

CA    717    520    307    484    462    481    351    349    269    384

CO    109    151    137    109     60    127     69     72     75     62

CT     57     85    139    108     31     65     56     33     38     38

DC     18     11      5     16     11     12      6     16 0     14

DE     17     23     18     31     15     25     22     20     12     19

FL    292    142    320     88    188    245    239    186     84    118

GA     94    103     45    119     65     42     17    102     91     29

HI     21     14      4     16     24     11      4      3      8      5

IA    174    156    200     94    144     28     37     78     54     12

ID     47     40     27     35     27      7     40     18     14     15

IL    231    343    262    195    119     82    110    132    129     11

IN    158    204     40     94    163    136    109     72     86    182

KS    180    186     64    133     82    194    193    125    127     26

KY    112     88     92     44     43     57     14     66     26     25

LA    118    111     48     41     75    118     86     62     32     65

MA     38     81     78     51     25     50     28     19     36    110

MD     92     98     88    109     46    101     79     68     31     81

ME     35     24     52     23     17     40     40     24     30     21

MI    146    208    145    158    170     88    158    116     43     37

MN    166    163     13    113     76    130    179     51    133      6

MO    181    215    301    114    210    125     46    119    136     21

MS     52     37     85     29     73     77     11     27     22     55

MT     38     24     37      5     13     13     20     17      4     26

NC    131     58    127     56     44     52     54     27     35     19

ND     27     41     13     27     35      7     18      7     10      2

NE     89     57     73     54     55     21     43     47     45     36

NH     12     10     43      1      2     19      1      1      1     32

NJ    103    163    158     81     67     69     66     42     31     29

NM      8     10      1      9      4     16     15      4      5     12

NV     27      8     17     22     28     28      8      1      9     11

NY    111    182    262    125    200     69     47    121     36     55

OH    235    347    205    217    238    230    233    125    172    105

OK    156    105      7    120    160    110     69     95     65     81

OR     18     28     27     68     13     23     29      5     12      8

PA    195    221     64    285    159     96     91     32     63    108

RI      5     11     21      2      2      1      4      6      6     11

SC     50     34     53     60     63     25     18     18     42     14

SD     30     33     43     20     26     18      4     27      3     23

TN     53     98     66     79     97     23      3     13     64     56

TX    368    250     33    196    260    165     91    167     95    177

UT     24     28     14     18     25     11     14     17      4     20
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State Tag 1 Tag 2 Tag 3 Tag 4 Tag 5 Tag 6 Tag 7 Tag 8 Tag 9 Tag 10

VA     94     94    112    127     75     69     43     42     48    118

VT      9     10     25      5      7     17     13      5      5      6

WA     81     71    109     61     57     63     71     48     39     22

WI    134    152     35     81    139     82     57     22     83     29

WV     59     43     29     58     45     64     37     17     27     46

WY     12     16     21     12     21      5     13      8     16      1
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State Tag1 % Tag2 % Tag3 % Tag4 % Tag5 % Tag6 % Tag7 % Tag8 % Tag9 % Tag10 %

AK F281 46.7% F371 40.0% F441 40.0% F272 33.3% F154 26.7% F279 20.0% F428 20.0% F248 13.3% F280 13.3% F323 13.3%

AL F371 36.0% F315 22.8% F441 20.6% F281 15.8% F323 15.4% F514 14.0% F279 12.7% F314 12.7% F425 12.3% F431 10.5%

AR F323 60.8% F312 44.8% F371 38.8% F309 38.4% F314 32.3% F282 31.0% F441 30.6% F363 29.3% F332 28.0% F328 27.2%

AZ F281 64.7% F514 57.4% F309 48.5% F323 47.1% F329 47.1% F279 40.4% F441 38.2% F225 30.9% F371 30.1% F328 29.4%

CA F371 57.6% F323 41.8% F309 38.9% F279 38.7% F441 37.1% F431 32.9% F425 31.2% F514 30.9% F329 28.2% F253 28.1%

CO F323 71.6% F281 64.9% F279 60.2% F309 51.7% F371 51.7% F225 36.5% F315 35.5% F253 34.1% F329 32.7% F250 31.8%

CT F281 58.2% F309 45.2% F323 35.6% F272 28.9% F279 27.2% F280 23.8% F371 23.8% F329 23.4% F492 21.3% F314 20.5%

DC F371 94.7% F253 84.2% F309 84.2% F278 73.7% F492 73.7% F514 73.7% F425 68.4% F279 63.2% F280 63.2% F323 57.9%

DE F309 66.0% F279 53.2% F280 51.1% F323 48.9% F329 46.8% F253 42.6% F241 40.4% F514 40.4% F281 38.3% F225 36.2%

FL F281 47.3% F371 43.1% F279 36.2% F329 35.3% F441 27.8% F253 27.5% F280 25.1% F241 24.7% F431 22.7% F272 21.0%

GA F309 33.1% F323 28.7% F253 28.4% F371 26.2% F315 25.3% F282 19.8% F441 18.1% F314 13.6% F502 13.6% F281 12.5%

HI F441 50.0% F241 45.8% F371 43.8% F309 33.3% F323 29.2% F164 22.9% F248 22.9% F279 22.9% F431 22.9% F250 20.8%

IA F281 45.2% F371 39.4% F312 37.8% F323 35.3% F441 32.6% F465 26.5% F309 21.3% F282 19.5% F363 18.6% F253 17.6%

ID F371 59.5% F323 50.6% F329 50.6% F280 44.3% F309 44.3% F272 38.0% F314 38.0% F241 36.7% F281 34.2% F441 34.2%

IL F323 43.4% F281 33.2% F371 29.2% F309 24.7% F314 18.7% F253 16.7% F315 16.3% F441 15.1% F329 13.9% F241 13.0%

IN F282 58.3% F272 41.7% F323 40.6% F514 36.2% F441 32.4% F371 31.4% F157 29.2% F279 27.0% F329 21.7% F314 19.5%

KS F279 56.7% F329 56.4% F323 54.4% F371 52.6% F280 42.7% F428 40.1% F309 38.9% F315 37.1% F253 36.5% F272 35.1%

KY F371 39.3% F281 32.3% F323 30.9% F253 23.2% F280 20.7% F279 20.0% F282 20.0% F431 17.5% F309 15.4% F441 15.1%

LA F279 41.5% F371 41.5% F323 39.1% F272 35.9% F280 32.4% F329 30.3% F282 28.5% F441 26.4% F514 22.9% F253 21.8%

MA F282 31.7% F514 25.6% F323 18.9% F281 18.2% F157 16.3% F278 13.3% F309 11.9% F279 11.7% F328 11.0% F431 9.6%

MD F309 47.4% F279 43.9% F323 42.6% F371 40.0% F281 38.3% F514 35.2% F329 34.3% F157 32.2% F333 32.2% F253 29.6%

ME F281 47.7% F280 39.4% F279 36.7% F329 36.7% F371 32.1% F272 28.4% F315 27.5% F253 22.0% F323 22.0% F309 21.1%

MI F323 48.4% F441 39.5% F309 36.7% F329 36.7% F371 34.0% F281 33.7% F431 29.8% F253 27.0% F279 20.5% F241 18.8%

MN F329 46.4% F371 43.0% F272 42.7% F323 42.2% F282 36.5% F315 34.5% F279 33.7% F314 31.9% F428 31.1% F309 29.3%

MO F281 58.7% F323 41.9% F441 40.9% F371 35.3% F312 33.5% F315 26.5% F314 25.1% F279 24.4% F253 23.2% F309 22.2%

MS F281 41.9% F279 37.9% F441 36.0% F514 27.1% F371 25.6% F241 20.2% F252 18.2% F323 18.2% F322 16.3% F309 14.3%

MT F371 42.7% F281 41.6% F514 29.2% F323 27.0% F465 25.8% F329 22.5% F253 19.1% F431 18.0% F490 18.0% F356 16.9%

NC F371 30.9% F281 30.0% F425 13.9% F323 13.7% F309 13.2% F329 12.7% F279 12.3% F431 12.3% F312 11.3% F441 10.4%

ND F323 48.8% F441 41.7% F309 32.1% F371 32.1% F329 21.4% F428 19.0% F246 15.5% F250 15.5% F281 15.5% F225 14.3%

NE F371 39.7% F281 32.6% F323 25.4% F441 24.6% F309 24.1% F253 21.0% F315 20.1% F329 19.2% F514 16.1% F314 15.2%

NH F281 53.8% F514 40.0% F279 23.8% F431 18.8% F280 17.5% F282 15.0% F371 15.0% F278 12.5% F323 12.5% F159 11.3%

NJ F323 45.4% F281 44.0% F371 28.7% F309 22.6% F332 20.9% F279 19.2% F441 18.7% F329 18.4% F465 16.7% F431 16.2%

NM F279 22.9% F329 21.4% F332 21.4% F156 18.6% F334 18.6% F514 17.1% F282 15.7% F280 14.3% F323 14.3% F272 12.9%

NV F279 56.0% F441 56.0% F241 54.0% F371 54.0% F431 46.0% F309 44.0% F281 34.0% F226 28.0% F325 28.0% F250 24.0%

NY F281 41.0% F441 31.3% F323 28.5% F225 21.1% F309 19.6% F253 18.9% F282 18.9% F371 17.4% F241 14.7% F314 12.1%

OH F323 36.2% F441 24.8% F371 24.5% F329 24.3% F279 24.0% F309 22.7% F281 21.4% F314 20.4% F272 18.1% F315 18.0%

OK F441 50.5% F371 49.2% F278 43.8% F309 37.9% F279 34.7% F280 33.8% F323 33.1% F253 30.0% F514 25.6% F157 24.9%

OR F309 49.6% F329 21.2% F323 20.4% F465 20.4% F281 19.7% F279 16.8% F314 13.1% F371 13.1% F280 12.4% F225 11.7%

PA F309 40.0% F323 31.0% F371 27.3% F441 22.3% F241 17.3% F514 15.1% F279 13.5% F329 12.8% F226 11.8% F314 10.8%

RI F281 24.4% F282 14.0% F323 12.8% F333 12.8% F514 12.8% F253 7.0% F315 7.0% F498 7.0% F157 5.8% F241 5.8%

SC F441 34.6% F309 33.0% F281 29.1% F371 27.5% F315 23.1% F323 18.7% F225 17.0% F425 16.5% F322 15.9% F280 15.4%

SD F281 39.1% F323 30.0% F371 27.3% F425 27.3% F253 24.5% F441 23.6% F514 20.9% F309 18.2% F279 16.4% F431 15.5%

TN F323 30.8% F441 30.5% F280 25.8% F309 24.8% F281 20.8% F431 20.8% F315 20.1% F332 20.1% F514 17.6% F371 16.7%

TX F371 31.5% F425 28.1% F498 23.5% F441 22.2% F323 21.4% F465 17.3% F309 16.8% F431 15.3% F514 15.1% F253 14.3%

UT F241 29.6% F323 28.6% F441 25.5% F371 24.5% F465 20.4% F514 20.4% F496 19.4% F309 18.4% F253 17.3% F281 14.3%

VA F309 44.7% F514 41.5% F281 39.4% F278 34.5% F323 33.1% F371 33.1% F425 28.5% F441 26.4% F157 25.7% F279 24.3%

VT F281 62.5% F280 57.5% F282 45.0% F279 42.5% F431 35.0% F329 32.5% F323 25.0% F371 22.5% F444 22.5% F386 17.5%

WA F281 47.0% F371 34.9% F323 30.6% F329 30.6% F279 27.2% F309 26.3% F441 24.6% F241 24.1% F272 23.7% F253 20.7%

WI F323 38.8% F441 35.5% F371 34.2% F225 24.2% F226 23.2% F282 21.7% F314 21.7% F315 21.2% F279 20.9% F309 20.7%

WV F279 50.4% F371 46.5% F309 45.7% F225 40.2% F514 36.2% F441 35.4% F323 33.9% F280 29.1% F329 29.1% F241 24.4%

WY F281 55.3% F441 55.3% F315 42.1% F323 42.1% F282 39.5% F241 36.8% F329 34.2% F309 31.6% F312 31.6% F371 31.6%
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State Total Def % B % C % D % E % F % G % H % I % J % K % L % Missing

US 103,045 4.5% 3.4% 56.3% 27.7% 4.8% 2.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.3% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0%

AK 69 0.0% 1.4% 55.1% 20.3% 23.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

AL 822 1.2% 5.2% 66.9% 12.8% 12.4% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

AR 1,632 2.3% 1.7% 27.8% 57.6% 8.2% 0.4% 1.5% 0.0% 0.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%

AZ 1,531 7.1% 1.6% 58.4% 26.6% 2.7% 2.8% 0.5% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

CA 13,378 9.6% 3.1% 61.3% 21.8% 2.9% 1.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0%

CO 2,344 0.5% 0.3% 54.5% 31.7% 9.1% 3.7% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%

CT 1,614 3.2% 5.9% 71.6% 11.6% 2.9% 4.3% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0%

DC 296 0.3% 1.0% 80.1% 16.2% 1.0% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

DE 552 14.1% 2.5% 59.4% 17.0% 3.4% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

FL 4,567 2.3% 2.3% 77.4% 10.8% 6.3% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%

GA 1,838 6.5% 5.4% 62.4% 15.1% 6.4% 2.8% 0.2% 0.0% 0.6% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0%

HI 379 3.2% 3.2% 61.7% 25.1% 6.3% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

IA 2,401 5.9% 3.9% 51.4% 31.8% 5.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

ID 778 2.3% 2.8% 54.9% 28.5% 7.5% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0%

IL 4,718 3.6% 7.3% 47.1% 29.6% 6.3% 5.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.5% 0.3% 0.2% 0.0%

IN 3,680 1.8% 1.0% 68.1% 23.8% 1.2% 3.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

KS 3,529 0.6% 3.8% 52.2% 32.1% 7.4% 3.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

KY 1,476 2.4% 1.8% 58.1% 26.5% 6.0% 2.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 1.3% 0.1% 0.0%

LA 2,096 4.2% 0.9% 45.0% 44.7% 2.0% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%

MA 1,663 4.2% 0.8% 66.4% 20.4% 3.2% 4.8% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

MD 1,999 4.2% 7.2% 67.3% 19.5% 0.8% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

ME 703 9.5% 2.8% 46.9% 38.0% 2.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

MI 3,269 4.3% 1.7% 50.7% 36.0% 3.9% 2.9% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0%

MN 3,074 3.4% 2.5% 71.5% 16.5% 4.4% 1.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0%

MO 3,883 1.5% 1.6% 55.8% 32.2% 5.6% 2.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%

MS 1,033 0.6% 2.9% 72.3% 17.8% 3.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.5% 0.2% 0.0%

MT 525 18.9% 7.4% 32.0% 35.4% 4.4% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0%

NC 1,559 7.4% 4.4% 67.1% 15.6% 2.5% 2.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

ND 442 4.8% 7.2% 58.4% 23.1% 4.1% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

NE 1,123 0.5% 1.5% 54.1% 32.6% 9.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

NH 300 13.0% 6.0% 64.0% 12.0% 3.3% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

NJ 1,918 3.3% 1.0% 56.9% 26.2% 6.7% 3.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 1.0% 0.6% 0.0%

NM 286 2.8% 1.7% 38.5% 42.7% 2.4% 7.0% 1.0% 0.0% 2.4% 1.0% 0.3% 0.0%

NV 479 4.2% 8.8% 57.8% 20.7% 4.6% 2.5% 1.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0%

NY 3,151 5.5% 1.7% 61.6% 25.3% 1.7% 2.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 1.2% 0.6% 0.0%

OH 5,584 3.4% 5.9% 64.3% 19.2% 4.5% 2.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

OK 2,896 2.4% 2.6% 28.9% 54.9% 6.0% 1.3% 2.1% 0.0% 0.3% 1.2% 0.2% 0.0%

OR 573 6.1% 2.6% 58.3% 24.6% 4.0% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0%

PA 3,117 4.2% 5.1% 57.6% 24.5% 5.2% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%

RI 206 9.7% 3.9% 29.1% 36.9% 3.4% 1.0% 5.3% 0.0% 0.5% 10.2% 0.0% 0.0%

SC 967 0.6% 4.9% 55.1% 28.4% 6.7% 1.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0%

SD 470 5.3% 2.3% 48.7% 34.9% 2.3% 5.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

TN 1,514 0.2% 0.7% 77.0% 14.1% 3.5% 1.7% 0.1% 0.0% 1.4% 0.6% 0.7% 0.0%

TX 6,403 5.6% 5.9% 20.0% 56.8% 7.3% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 0.3% 1.5% 0.5% 0.0%

UT 517 11.8% 2.5% 39.8% 42.2% 1.9% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

VA 2,084 3.0% 1.8% 67.2% 21.5% 4.0% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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State Total Def % B % C % D % E % F % G % H % I % J % K % L % Missing

VT 290 3.1% 3.1% 72.8% 14.8% 5.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0%

WA 1,585 5.6% 1.3% 57.0% 28.7% 3.5% 2.9% 0.1% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%

WI 2,280 3.6% 3.9% 61.0% 19.9% 5.8% 4.5% 0.2% 0.0% 0.8% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0%

WV 1,108 2.6% 4.8% 54.2% 25.3% 10.6% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0%

WY 344 3.2% 1.5% 52.0% 34.3% 5.5% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0%
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State Total Def # B # C # D # E # F # G # H # I # J # K # L # Missing

US 103,045 4,619 3,475 58,034 28,546 4,951 2,393 238 1 276 384 128 0

AK 69 0 1 38 14 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

AL 822 10 43 550 105 102 8 0 0 4 0 0 0

AR 1,632 37 28 453 940 134 6 24 0 2 8 0 0

AZ 1,531 109 25 894 408 41 43 8 0 1 2 0 0

CA 13,378 1,289 415 8,198 2,911 392 130 8 0 6 20 9 0

CO 2,344 12 8 1,277 742 213 86 2 0 0 4 0 0

CT 1,614 51 95 1,156 187 47 69 3 0 0 5 1 0

DC 296 1 3 237 48 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

DE 552 78 14 328 94 19 19 0 0 0 0 0 0

FL 4,567 107 105 3,537 493 288 29 0 0 5 0 3 0

GA 1,838 119 100 1,147 277 117 51 3 0 11 10 3 0

HI 379 12 12 234 95 24 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

IA 2,401 142 93 1,234 764 120 48 0 0 0 0 0 0

ID 778 18 22 427 222 58 28 0 0 1 2 0 0

IL 4,718 168 343 2,221 1,398 296 234 9 0 25 16 8 0

IN 3,680 68 35 2,506 875 44 133 3 0 11 4 1 0

KS 3,529 22 133 1,842 1,132 260 127 2 0 7 3 1 0

KY 1,476 35 26 857 391 89 43 0 0 14 19 2 0

LA 2,096 88 18 944 936 41 52 0 0 12 4 1 0

MA 1,663 70 14 1,104 340 53 80 2 0 0 0 0 0

MD 1,999 84 143 1,345 390 15 19 0 0 2 1 0 0

ME 703 67 20 330 267 14 4 0 0 0 1 0 0

MI 3,269 140 55 1,658 1,177 127 95 4 0 5 6 2 0

MN 3,074 105 78 2,198 508 134 34 4 0 5 8 0 0

MO 3,883 59 64 2,166 1,251 217 101 2 0 16 6 1 0

MS 1,033 6 30 747 184 38 18 0 0 3 5 2 0

MT 525 99 39 168 186 23 8 0 0 1 1 0 0

NC 1,559 116 68 1,046 243 39 38 1 0 8 0 0 0

ND 442 21 32 258 102 18 11 0 0 0 0 0 0

NE 1,123 6 17 608 366 101 24 0 0 1 0 0 0

NH 300 39 18 192 36 10 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

NJ 1,918 63 20 1,091 502 129 67 0 0 15 19 12 0

NM 286 8 5 110 122 7 20 3 0 7 3 1 0

NV 479 20 42 277 99 22 12 5 0 1 0 1 0

NY 3,151 172 55 1,942 796 53 67 4 1 4 39 18 0

OH 5,584 188 327 3,589 1,070 254 145 1 0 7 2 1 0

OK 2,896 69 74 837 1,591 173 39 62 0 8 36 7 0

OR 573 35 15 334 141 23 19 0 0 0 6 0 0

PA 3,117 131 159 1,794 764 163 103 0 0 0 1 2 0

RI 206 20 8 60 76 7 2 11 0 1 21 0 0

SC 967 6 47 533 275 65 16 0 0 12 13 0 0

SD 470 25 11 229 164 11 24 0 0 4 2 0 0

TN 1,514 3 11 1,166 213 53 26 2 0 21 9 10 0

TX 6,403 357 377 1,281 3,635 467 69 70 0 19 94 34 0

UT 517 61 13 206 218 10 8 0 0 1 0 0 0

VA 2,084 63 38 1,401 448 83 46 0 0 5 0 0 0
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State Total Def # B # C # D # E # F # G # H # I # J # K # L # Missing

VT 290 9 9 211 43 15 0 0 0 0 0 3 0

WA 1,585 89 20 904 455 55 46 1 0 13 0 2 0

WI 2,280 82 89 1,390 454 132 103 4 0 18 5 3 0

WV 1,108 29 53 600 280 117 25 0 0 0 4 0 0

WY 344 11 5 179 118 19 7 0 0 0 5 0 0
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State % B % C % D % E % F % G % H % I % J % K % L With Def Def-free

US 0.8% 0.5% 20.9% 39.2% 17.8% 9.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.9% 1.1% 0.4% 91.90% 8.1%

AK 0.0% 0.0% 33.3% 6.7% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.00% 0.0%

AL 0.0% 1.3% 29.8% 18.4% 32.9% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 85.53% 14.5%

AR 0.4% 0.0% 5.2% 44.8% 39.2% 2.2% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 96.55% 3.4%

AZ 0.7% 0.0% 18.4% 52.2% 5.9% 16.9% 2.9% 0.0% 0.7% 1.5% 0.0% 99.26% 0.7%

CA 0.5% 0.3% 20.2% 53.3% 16.1% 5.9% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.9% 0.5% 98.31% 1.7%

CO 0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 26.5% 38.4% 26.5% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 100.00% 0.0%

CT 0.0% 0.8% 43.9% 22.2% 6.3% 20.5% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.4% 94.98% 5.0%

DC 0.0% 0.0% 31.6% 42.1% 10.5% 15.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.00% 0.0%

DE 0.0% 0.0% 19.1% 29.8% 17.0% 31.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 97.87% 2.1%

FL 0.0% 0.0% 35.2% 25.1% 33.5% 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 96.01% 4.0%

GA 0.8% 1.4% 27.9% 24.5% 22.0% 7.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.8% 0.8% 0.3% 86.07% 13.9%

HI 0.0% 0.0% 29.2% 39.6% 27.1% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 97.92% 2.1%

IA 1.6% 0.2% 16.3% 48.2% 17.6% 9.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 93.67% 6.3%

ID 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 26.6% 36.7% 26.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 2.5% 0.0% 97.47% 2.5%

IL 0.8% 0.1% 17.0% 34.1% 19.5% 18.0% 0.9% 0.0% 1.3% 0.6% 0.8% 92.91% 7.1%

IN 0.2% 0.2% 18.9% 44.5% 6.2% 16.3% 0.4% 0.0% 2.0% 0.6% 0.2% 89.46% 10.5%

KS 0.0% 0.3% 8.8% 25.4% 34.5% 21.6% 0.6% 0.0% 2.0% 0.9% 0.3% 94.44% 5.6%

KY 0.0% 0.0% 17.9% 46.0% 18.2% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.4% 0.4% 90.53% 9.5%

LA 0.7% 0.0% 8.8% 66.2% 9.9% 8.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 0.4% 0.4% 96.13% 3.9%

MA 1.9% 0.0% 27.0% 30.3% 7.5% 10.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 76.92% 23.1%

MD 0.0% 1.3% 33.9% 47.8% 5.2% 7.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.4% 0.0% 97.39% 2.6%

ME 3.7% 1.8% 17.4% 61.5% 3.7% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 91.74% 8.3%

MI 0.2% 0.5% 6.7% 53.5% 16.0% 15.6% 0.9% 0.0% 1.2% 1.2% 0.5% 96.28% 3.7%

MN 0.5% 0.3% 23.6% 38.1% 24.4% 6.2% 0.5% 0.0% 1.0% 2.1% 0.0% 96.63% 3.4%

MO 0.2% 0.0% 15.2% 40.7% 20.3% 13.3% 0.4% 0.0% 2.5% 1.0% 0.2% 93.76% 6.2%

MS 0.5% 0.0% 37.9% 34.0% 12.3% 5.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.5% 0.5% 93.10% 6.9%

MT 4.5% 0.0% 9.0% 49.4% 20.2% 5.6% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 91.01% 9.0%

NC 1.9% 0.7% 34.2% 31.8% 8.0% 5.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 83.02% 17.0%

ND 0.0% 2.4% 21.4% 50.0% 13.1% 9.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 96.43% 3.6%

NE 0.9% 0.4% 13.4% 37.1% 30.8% 8.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 91.07% 8.9%

NH 1.3% 0.0% 55.0% 17.5% 7.5% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.25% 13.8%

NJ 0.3% 0.0% 25.6% 31.2% 20.1% 9.7% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 2.2% 1.7% 93.04% 7.0%

NM 1.4% 2.9% 17.1% 45.7% 4.3% 11.4% 0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 2.9% 1.4% 92.86% 7.1%

NV 0.0% 0.0% 18.0% 38.0% 18.0% 14.0% 4.0% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0% 2.0% 96.00% 4.0%

NY 0.9% 0.6% 28.8% 44.9% 3.9% 7.8% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 2.5% 0.9% 91.08% 8.9%

OH 0.8% 0.8% 25.5% 33.0% 16.6% 12.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.7% 0.2% 0.1% 90.08% 9.9%

OK 0.3% 0.0% 3.8% 45.4% 20.5% 4.4% 7.9% 0.0% 2.5% 7.3% 1.6% 93.69% 6.3%

OR 3.6% 2.2% 26.3% 35.0% 5.8% 8.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.2% 0.0% 83.94% 16.1%

PA 1.7% 1.1% 29.9% 33.4% 13.7% 10.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 90.88% 9.1%

RI 5.8% 1.2% 9.3% 33.7% 4.7% 1.2% 3.5% 0.0% 0.0% 3.5% 0.0% 62.79% 37.2%

SC 0.5% 0.0% 14.3% 40.7% 22.0% 5.5% 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 1.1% 0.0% 85.16% 14.8%

SD 0.0% 0.0% 20.9% 48.2% 5.5% 15.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 1.8% 0.0% 92.73% 7.3%

TN 0.0% 0.0% 47.2% 27.0% 10.1% 5.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 92.45% 7.5%

TX 1.6% 1.9% 3.2% 48.6% 22.9% 3.2% 2.5% 0.0% 0.4% 2.5% 0.8% 87.69% 12.3%

UT 1.0% 0.0% 11.2% 57.1% 10.2% 6.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 86.73% 13.3%

VA 0.0% 0.0% 20.8% 38.7% 19.4% 11.3% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 91.90% 8.1%



Table 8: Facility Highest Scope and Severity Citation Percent of 
Facilities by State, June 2010
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State % B % C % D % E % F % G % H % I % J % K % L With Def Def-free

VT 0.0% 0.0% 40.0% 32.5% 17.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.5% 92.50% 7.5%

WA 0.4% 0.0% 22.0% 47.4% 9.9% 14.7% 0.0% 0.0% 1.7% 0.0% 0.4% 96.55% 3.4%

WI 0.0% 0.0% 22.7% 27.0% 16.8% 16.6% 0.8% 0.0% 3.8% 1.3% 0.5% 89.54% 10.5%

WV 0.0% 0.0% 10.2% 26.8% 46.5% 14.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 99.21% 0.8%

WY 0.0% 0.0% 10.5% 34.2% 26.3% 15.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.3% 0.0% 92.11% 7.9%



Table 9: Facility Highest Scope and Severity Citation Number of Facilities 
by State June 2010
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State Facilities B C D E F G H I J K L With Def Def-free

US 15,701 120 80 3,278 6,151 2,795 1,522 110 1 145 167 61 14,430 1,271

AK 15 0 0 5 1 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0

AL 228 0 3 68 42 75 4 0 0 3 0 0 195 33

AR 232 1 0 12 104 91 5 8 0 0 3 0 224 8

AZ 136 1 0 25 71 8 23 4 0 1 2 0 135 1

CA 1,244 6 4 251 663 200 73 6 0 3 11 6 1,223 21

CO 211 0 0 12 56 81 56 2 0 0 4 0 211 0

CT 239 0 2 105 53 15 49 1 0 0 1 1 227 12

DC 19 0 0 6 8 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 19 0

DE 47 0 0 9 14 8 15 0 0 0 0 0 46 1

FL 677 0 0 238 170 227 13 0 0 1 0 1 650 27

GA 359 3 5 100 88 79 25 2 0 3 3 1 309 50

HI 48 0 0 14 19 13 1 0 0 0 0 0 47 1

IA 442 7 1 72 213 78 43 0 0 0 0 0 414 28

ID 79 0 0 3 21 29 21 0 0 1 2 0 77 2

IL 790 6 1 134 269 154 142 7 0 10 5 6 734 56

IN 503 1 1 95 224 31 82 2 0 10 3 1 450 53

KS 342 0 1 30 87 118 74 2 0 7 3 1 323 19

KY 285 0 0 51 131 52 16 0 0 3 4 1 258 27

LA 284 2 0 25 188 28 23 0 0 5 1 1 273 11

MA 429 8 0 116 130 32 43 1 0 0 0 0 330 99

MD 230 0 3 78 110 12 18 0 0 2 1 0 224 6

ME 109 4 2 19 67 4 3 0 0 0 1 0 100 9

MI 430 1 2 29 230 69 67 4 0 5 5 2 414 16

MN 386 2 1 91 147 94 24 2 0 4 8 0 373 13

MO 513 1 0 78 209 104 68 2 0 13 5 1 481 32

MS 203 1 0 77 69 25 12 0 0 3 1 1 189 14

MT 89 4 0 8 44 18 5 0 0 1 1 0 81 8

NC 424 8 3 145 135 34 22 1 0 4 0 0 352 72

ND 84 0 2 18 42 11 8 0 0 0 0 0 81 3

NE 224 2 1 30 83 69 18 0 0 1 0 0 204 20

NH 80 1 0 44 14 6 4 0 0 0 0 0 69 11

NJ 359 1 0 92 112 72 35 0 0 8 8 6 334 25

NM 70 1 2 12 32 3 8 0 0 4 2 1 65 5

NV 50 0 0 9 19 9 7 2 0 1 0 1 48 2

NY 639 6 4 184 287 25 50 2 1 1 16 6 582 57

OH 958 8 8 244 316 159 117 1 0 7 2 1 863 95

OK 317 1 0 12 144 65 14 25 0 8 23 5 297 20

OR 137 5 3 36 48 8 12 0 0 0 3 0 115 22

PA 713 12 8 213 238 98 76 0 0 0 1 2 648 65

RI 86 5 1 8 29 4 1 3 0 0 3 0 54 32

SC 182 1 0 26 74 40 10 0 0 2 2 0 155 27

SD 110 0 0 23 53 6 17 0 0 1 2 0 102 8

TN 318 0 0 150 86 32 16 1 0 3 3 3 294 24

TX 1,170 19 22 38 569 268 38 29 0 5 29 9 1,026 144

UT 98 1 0 11 56 10 6 0 0 1 0 0 85 13

VA 284 0 0 59 110 55 32 0 0 5 0 0 261 23



Table 9: Facility Highest Scope and Severity Citation Number of Facilities 
by State June 2010

17 Nursing Facilities' Standard Health Survey Results - Quarterly Reference Tables
American Health Care Association - Health Services Research and Evaluation

State Facilities B C D E F G H I J K L With Def Def-free

VT 40 0 0 16 13 7 0 0 0 0 0 1 37 3

WA 232 1 0 51 110 23 34 0 0 4 0 1 224 8

WI 392 0 0 89 106 66 65 3 0 15 5 2 351 41

WV 127 0 0 13 34 59 18 0 0 0 2 0 126 1

WY 38 0 0 4 13 10 6 0 0 0 2 0 35 3



Glossary of Terms for Use with CMS Standard Health Survey Data
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Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) -  A facility is cited with immediate jeopardy if it receives any deficiency at scope and 
severity level J, K, or L (actual harm that possess immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety). Consequences
include the immediate imposition of remedies as opposed to a grace period for correcting deficiencies.

Online Survey, Certification and Reporting System (OSCAR) - A database maintained by the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services (CMS) which contains the survey, certification, complaint and enforcement activity on 
healthcare providers contracting with the government to provide Medicare and Medicaid services to beneficiaries.
The OSCAR database for standard surveys contains four records per provider entity. These records include the most
recent inspection (current survey) and three previous inspections (prior, second prior, and third prior surveys). 

Standard Health Survey - A standard health survey is the periodic inspection of the service provided by a facility to determine 
compliance with the requirements of Medicaid and Medicare participation. Standard health surveys are to be conducted at
least once every 15 months at a facility.

Substandard Quality of Care (SQC) - Effective July 1, 1995, a provider entity is cited as providing substandard quality
of care if it receives a deficiency in one or more of the following compliance categories: Quality of Care (F309 - F334),
Quality of Life (F240 - F258) or Resident Behavior and Facility Practices (F221 - F226) with a scope an severity level
F, H, I, J, K, or L.

Substantial Compliance (SC) - A facility is designated as being in substantial compliance with all imposed regulations
if the scope and severity of all cited deficiencies is recorded at A, B, or C or if the facility is found to be deficiency-free
at the time of the survey.


